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ENGLISH [EN]

A\ SAFETY

- Installation must be carried out by a qualified el ian in with local

- Disconnect power supply before any wiring work. Verify absence of voltage.

- A permanently connected appliance: an all-pole disconnection device (e.g. double-pole circuit
breaker) with a minimum contact gap of 3 mm must be incorporated in the fixed wiring and remain
accessible after installation.

— Indoor dry locations only (IP20). Do not install in wet or outdoor areas.

— Do not open the housing. No user-serviceable parts inside.

- Relay outputs provide control signals only. For electric heaters, use an external power contactor
rated for the load. Fire risk.

EU Declaration of Conformity available at: a-grid.com/doc

< Do not dispose of with household waste (Directive 2012/19/EU). Return to an approved collection
point.

[Fulli ion manual: a-grid

FRANGAIS [FR]
A SECURITE
- L'installation doit étre réalisée par un él
locales.
— Couper 'alimentation avant toute intervention sur le cablage. Veérifier I'absence de tension.
- Appareil raccordé de maniére permanente : un dispositif de sectionnement omnipolaire (ex.
disjoncteur blpnlalre) avec une distance d'ouverture des contacts d'au moins 3 mm doit étre
incorporé dans I ion fixe et rester ible aprés '

- Intérieur sec uniquement (IP20). Ne pas installer en milieu humide ou en extérieur.
— Ne pas ouvrir le boitier. Aucune piece réparable par lutilisateur.

qualifié 6| aux ré

- Les sorties relais un signal de Pour les ré

é utiliser un de externe adapté a la charge. Risque d'incendie.

Dy de § UE disponible sur : a-grid.com/doc

< Ne pas jeter avec les déchets ménagers (Directive 2012/19/UE). Rapporter & un point de collecte
agréé.

[ Notice d'i compléte : a-grid.

DEUTSCH [DE]

A SICHERHEIT

- Die Installation muss von einer qualifizierten Elektrofachkraft gemag den értlichen Vorschriften
durchgefuhrt werden.

vor jeder
- Fest angeschlossenes Gerat: Eine allpolige Trennvorrichtung (z. B. zweipoliger
L ') mit einem der Kontakte von 3 mm muss in die feste
Installation eingebaut werden und nach der Installation zugénglich bleiben.
— Nur fiir trockene Innenrdume (IP20). Nicht in feuchten Bereichen oder im Freien installieren.
— Gehause nicht dffnen. Keine vom Benutzer reparierbaren Teile.

inge liefern nur i Fiir El

vsrwenden der fiir die Last geeignet ist. Brandgefahr.
EU-Konformitétserklérung verfiigbar unter: a-grid.com/doc
< Nicht mit dem Hausmdill entsorgen (Richtlinie 2012/19/EU). An einer

einen externen L

£ Niet weggooien met het huishoudelijk afval (Richtlijn 2012/19/EU). Inleveren bij een erkend
inzamelpunt.

[ Volledige i a-grid.

POLSKI [PL]
/A BEZPIECZENSTWO

— Instalacja musi byc wykonana przez wykwalifikowanego elektryka zgodnie z lokalnymi przepisami.
— Przed pr do prac przy odtaczy¢ zasilanie. Sprawdzi€ brak napiecia.
- Urzadzenie podiaczone na stafe: w instalacji statej nalezy zamontowac wielobiegunowe urzadzenie

jace (np. wytacznik i ) z minimalnym odstepem stykéw 3 mm, ktére pozostanie

dostepne po instalacji.
— Wytacznie do suchych pomieszczeri wewngtrznych (IP20). Nie instalowa¢ w miejscach wilgotnych
ani na zewnatrz.
— Nie otwiera¢ obudowy. Brak cze$ci wymienialnych przez uzytkownika.
- Wyjscia przekaznikowe dostarczaja wytacznie sygnaly sterujace. Do grzejnikow elektrycznych
stosowac zewnetrzny stycznik mocy dostosowany do obciazenia. Ryzyko pozaru.
Deklaracja zgodnosci UE dostepna na: a-grid.com/doc
& Nie wyrzucac z odpadami domowymi (Dyrektywa 2012/19/UE). Oddac do autor

HRVATSKI [HR]

A\ SIGURNOST

- Ugradnju mora izvrsiti kvalificirani elektricar u skladu s lokalnim propisima.

— Prije bilo kakvog rada na oZicenju iskljucite napajanje. Provjerite odsutnost napona.

— Trajno prikljuceni uredaj: u fiksnu |nsla|acuu mora se ugraditi viSepolna sklopka za odvajanje (npr.
dvopolni osigurac) s kontakata od 3 mm, koja mora ostati
dostupna nakon ugradnje.

— Samo za suhe unutarnje prostore (IP20). Ne postavjajte u viaZne prostore ili na otvorenom.

- Ne otvarajte kuciste. Nema dijelova koje korisnik moZe popraviti.

— Relejni izlazi daju samo upravijacke signale. Za elektricne grijace koristite vanjski kontaktor snage
prilagoden opterecenju. Opasnost od poZara.

EU izjava o sukladnosti dostupna na: a-grid.com/doc

& Ne odlagati s kuc¢anskim otpadom (Direktiva 2012/19/UE). Predati na ovlasteno sabirno mjesto.
[ Potpuni priruénik za ugradnju: a-grid.com/manual

EAAHNIKA [EL]
A AZOANEIA

punktu zbiérki.

1Peinai jai jii a-grid.

CESTINA [CS]

/\ BEZPECNOST

- Instalaci musf provadét kvalifikovany elektrikar v souladu s mistnimi predpisy.

- Pred jakoukoli praci na kabelazZi odpojte napdjeni. Zkontrolujte nepfitomnost napéti.

- Trvale pripojené zafizeni: do pevné instalace musi byt zaclenéno vicepdlové odpojovaci zafizeni
(napf. dvoupdlovy jistic) s minimaini vzdélenosti kontaktdi 3 mm, které zlistane piistupné po instalaci.
— Pouze pro suché vnitini prostory (IP20). Neinstalujte ve vihkych prostordch ani venku.

— Neotvirejte kryt. Uvniti nejsou Zadné uZivatelsky opravitelné soucasti.

- Reléové vystupy poskytuji pouze Fidici signaly. Pro elektrickd topidla pouZijte externi vykonovy
stykac dimenzovany pro danou zatéz. Nebezpe¢i pozaru.

Prahlasem 0 shodé EU dostupné na: a-grid.com/doc

o s odpadem (Smérnice 2012/19/EU). Odevzdejte na shérmém
misté.

1 pletni i Eni prirucka: a-grid.

SVENSKA [SV]

A\ SAKERHET

- Installationen ska utforas av en behrig elektriker i enlighet med lokala foreskrifter.

~ Koppla bort strémférsérjningen innan arbete med kablaget pabérjas. Kontrollera att spanningen &r
bortkopplad.

— Fast anslutet apparaten: en allpolig brytare (t.ex. tvpoligt dvargbrytare) med ett minsta
kontaktavstdnd p& 3 mm ska monteras i den fasta installationen och férbli &tkomlig efter
installationen.

— Endast for torra inomhusmiljéer (IP20). Installera inte i fuktiga utrymmen eller utomhus.

- Oppna \me héliet. Inga delar som kan repareras av anvandaren.

abgeben.
1 i a-grid.

ESPANOL [ES]

/A SEGURIDAD

— Lainstalacion debe ser realizada por un conforme alas locales.
- Desconectar la alimentacion antes de cualquier trabajo de cableado. Verificar la ausencia de
tension.

ger bara . Anvénd en extern kraftkontaktor anpassad for lasten fér
eleklrlskavarmeelement Brandrisk.
EU-férsékran om dverensstémmelse finns pa: a-grid.com/doc
< Kassera mte med hushél\savfall (Direktiv 2012/19/EV). Lémna pé en godkénd insamlingsplats.
IF il a-grid.

NORSK [NO]
A\ SIKKERHET
j mé utfgres av en kvalifisert elektriker i samsvar med lokale forskrifter.

- Aparato debei enla on fija un dispositivo de
desconexién omnipolar (p. ej. interruptor bipolar) con una distancia minima de apertura de contactos
de 3mm, que accesible tras la i

- Solo para interiores secos (IP20). No instalar en zonas humedas ni en exteriores.

—No abrir la carcasa. No contiene piezas reparables por el usuario.

- Las salidas de relé proporcionan solo sefiales de control. Para calentadores eléctricos, utilizar un
conlactor de potencia externo adecuado a la carga. Riesgo de incendio.

D de UE disponible en: a-grid.com/doc

< No desechar con los residuos domésticos (Directiva 2012/19/UE). Llevar a un punto de recogida
autorizado.

[ Manual de il

: a-grid

ITALIANO [IT]

A SICUREZZA

- L'installazione deve essere eseguita da un elettricista qualificato nel rispetto delle normative locali.
- Scollegare I'alimentazione prima di qualsiasi intervento sul cablaggio. Verificare I'assenza di
tensione.

— Apparecchio collegato in modo permanente: un dispositivo di sezionamento onnipolare (es.
interruttore bipolare) con distanza minima di apertura dei contatti di 3 mm deve essere incorporato
nellimpianto fisso e rimanere accessibile dopo l'installazione.

- Solo per ambienti interni asciutti (IP20). Non installare in ambienti umidi o all'esterno.

— Non aprire I'involucro. Nessun componente riparabile dall'utente.

- Le uscite relé fomiscono solo segnali di comando. Per le resistenze elettriche, utilizzare un
conlatlore di potenza esterno adeguato al carico. Rischio di incendio.

Di di aUE ibile su: a-grid.com/doc

€ Non smaltire con i rifiuti domestici (Direttiva 2012/19/UE). Consegnare a un punto di raccolta
autorizzato.

[ Manuale di i

a-grid

PORTUGUES [PT]

A\ SEGURANCA

- Alinstalacéo deve ser realizada por um eletricista qualificado em conformidade com os
regulamentos locais.

- Desligar a alimentagéo antes de qualquer trabalho de cablagem. Verificar a auséncia de tenséo.
- Aparelho ligado deve ser il na instalacéo fixa um dispositivo de
seccionamento omnipolar (ex. disjuntor bipolar) com uma distancia minima de abertura dos
contactos de 3 mm, que permanega acessivel apds a instalacdo.

— Apenas para interiores secos (IP20). Nao instalar em locais htimidos ou exteriores.

- Né&o abrir a caixa. Sem pegas reparaveis pelo utilizador.

- As saidas de relé fornecem apenas sinais de comando. Para aquecedores elétricos, utilizar um
contactor de poténcia externo adequado & carga Risco de incéndio.

D do de i UE di ivel em: a-grid.com/doc

< Néo eliminar com os residuos domésticos (Diretiva 2012/19/UE). Entregar num ponto de recolha

- Knble fra stramforsyningen for arbeid med kabling. Kontroller at spenningen er frakoblet.

- Fast tllkob\el apparat en allpolig br ing (f.eks. topolig ing) med mlmmum 3
mm i den faste i j og forbli ti ig etter i

—Kun for tarre mnendms omréader (IP20). Ikke installer i fuktige omrader eller utendars.

- Ikke épne kabinettet. Ingen deler som kan repareres av brukeren.
-R gir kun For elektriske
effektkontaktor tilpasset lasten. Brannfare.

EU-samsvarserkleering tilgjengelig pa: a-grid.com/doc
< Ikke kast med husholdnmgsavla\l (Direktiv 2012/19/EV). Lever til et godkjent innsamlingssted.
I Komplett il a-grid

bruk en ekstern

SUOMI [FI]

A TURVALLISUUS

— Asennuksen saa suorittaa vain patevé s
~ Katkaise vil ennen j Varmista j 3

- Kiinteasti kytketty laite: kiinteaan on liitettéva kaikki (esim.
kaksinapainen johdonsuojakatkaisija), jonka kosketinvali on vahintaan 3 mm, ja sen on oltava
asennuksen jélkeen helposti saatavilla.

~ Vain kuiviin sisatiloihin (IP20). Ald asenna kosteisiin tiloihin tai ulkotiloiin.

— Al4 avaa koteloa. Ei kayttajan huollettavia osia.

~H eykard ] TIPETTEL VOt YiveTan amd eZEIBIKEUREVO NAEKTPOAGYO GUHQWVO g TOUG TOTIIKOUG
KOVOVIGHOUG,

— ATIOGUVEOTE TNV TIapOXT} PEOHOTOG TPV amd omoladijmote epyacia Kahwdiwong. EAEyéte my
amouaia Tdong.

— Mévipor auvdedepévn ouokeur: TIPETEL var evowpotwBei aTn atabepr eykatdotaon pia
mavioroAikr didtagn amoalvdeanc (.. 5ITIO)\IKO( uuwuumc élakomnc) g EAGIXI0TO Bicikevo
EMagev 3 mm, n omoia MPEME! va Tapapiével B HETG T gy, on.

— MGvo yia gnpolig eawrepikoug xwpoug (IP20). Mr|v sykuelmme € LYPOUG XWPOUG I} OE EXWTEPIKD
Xdpo.

~ Mnv avoiyeTe To TepiBANpa. Aev TiEpIEKEl EEapTIHOTA EMICKEVATIO ATTO TOV XPOT.

— Ot €80801 peAé TaPEXOLV POVO OTjaTar EAEYXOU. Mt NAEKTPIKG BepHOVTIKG aTOIXEl,
Xpnotporoljote efwteptkd PeAE 1o 00¢ KATAAANAO yia T0 goprio. Kivduvog TupkayIdg.

Aridwan cuppdpewang EE diabéaiun ato: a-grid.com/doc

& Mnv amoppimtete podi pe Ta oIkiokd améPAnta (Odnyia 2012/19/EE). NapadwTe Ot eyKEKPIPEVO
ongeio auloyric.

[ MAripeg eyxeipidio eykatdoTaong: a-grid.com/manual

SLOVENCINA [SK]
/A BEZPECNOST
- Instalaciu mus vykonat'kvalifikovany elektrikér v silade s miestnymi predpismi.
— Pred akoukolvek précou na kabeldZi odpojte napajanie. Skontrolujte nepritomnost’ napétia.
- Trvalo pripojené zanadenle do pevne] |r|sla|ame musw byt zaélenené viacpdlové odpajacie
(napr. dvojpdlovy istic) s ou kontaktov 3 mm, ktoré zostane
pristupné po instalacii.
— Iba pre suché vnitorné priestory (IP20). Neinstalujte vo vihkych priestoroch ani vonku.
— Neotvérajte kryt. Vnlitri nie sti Ziadne pouZivatelom opravitelné sticasti.
— Reléové vystupy poskytujii iba riadiace signaly. Pre elektrické vykurovacie telesa pouZite externy
vykonovy styka¢ dimenzovany pre dant zataz. Nebezpecenstvo poZiaru.
Vyhlasenie o zhode EU je k dispozicii na: a-grid.com/doc
& Nelikvidujte s domovym odpadom (Smemica 2012/19/EU). O jte na
mieste.
I Kompletnd il

zbernom

priruéka: a-grid.

SLOVENSCINA [SL]

/\ VARNOST

— Namestitev mora izvesti usposobljeni elektricar v skladu z lokalnimi predpisi.

— Pred kakrsnim koli delom na oZicenju odklopite napajanje. Preverite odsotnost napetosti.

— Trajno priklju¢ena naprava: v fiksno instalacijo mora biti vgrajena vecpolna odklopna naprava (npr.
dvopolni in3talacijski odklopnik) z minimalno odprtino kontaktov 3 mm, ki mora po namestitvi ostati
dostopna.

— Samo za suhe notranje prostore (IP20). Ne name3¢ajte v viaznih prostorih ali na prostem.

- Ne odpirajte ohisja. V notranjosti ni delov, ki bi jih uporabnik lahko popravil.

— Relejni izhodi zagotavljajo samo krmilne signale. Za elektricne grelnike uporabite zunanji
mocnostni kontaktor, primeren za breme. Nevarnost poZara.

Izjava EU o skladnosti na voljo na: a-grid.com/doc

© Ne odlagajte z gospodinjskimi odpadki (Direktiva 2012/19/EU). Oddajte na pooblastenem
zhirnem mestu.

[ Celoten priroénik za namestitev: a-grid.com/manual

EESTI [ET]
A OHUTUS
-P ise peab teostama elektrik vastavalt kohalikele eeskirjadele.
— Enne juhtmestiku tdid tihendage toide lahti. Kontrollige pinge puudumist.
- Alaliselt i seade: tuleb
(nt kaitseliliti) ide vahega 3 mm, mis peab jadma
pérast paigaldamist ||g|paaselavaks
— Ainult kuivad (IP20). Arge pai I ega

valitingimustesse.
- Arge avage korpust. Seadmes ei ole kasutaja pcoll hooldalavald osi.

- Relelahdot antavat vain Kayta kuormalle ulkoista ainult kasutage

;?Sukumaktona Tu\lpalovaara el id.comd vastavat valist joukontaktorit. Tuleoht.
b N saatavi'a agrid.com/doc. ELi vastavusdeklaratsioon kéttesaadav aadressil: a-grid.com/doc

f Ala har“a kotitalousjatteen mukana (Direktiivi 2012/19/EU). Toimita hyvaksyttyyn & Arge visake olmejaétmete hulka (Direkiiiv 2012/19/EL). Viige heakskidetud kogumispunkti.

eraysp|s eeseen. . [ Téielik paigaldusjuhend: a-grid.com/manual
[ Tay a-grid.
DANSK [DA] LATVIESU [LV]

/\ DROSIBA
A\ SIKKERHED _ L . o -
. - - Uzstadisanu drikst veikt tikai kvalificéts elektrikis saskana ar vietgjiem noteikumiem.

- Installationen skal udfares af en elektriker i med lokale forskifter.

— Afbryd stremforsyningen far ethvert arbejde med ledningsfaringen. Kontrollér, at der ikke er

speaending.
- Fast ilsluttet apparat en flerpolet nml, g (f.eks. topolet med en
minimum pé 3 mm skal i iden faste i og forblive

tilgeengelig efter installationen.
— Kun til tarre indendars omréder (IP20). Installér ikke i fugtige omrader eller udendars.
- Abn ikke kabinettet. Ingen dele, der kan repareres af brugeren.

- R leverer kun Til e\ektnske skal der bruges en ekstern
, der er il Brandfare.
EU- i ig pé: a-grid.com/doc

& Bortskaf ikke med
indsamlingssted.

(Direktiv 2012/19/EU). Aflever pé et godkendt

autorizado. I Komplet i : a-grid.

[ Manual de il Al : a-grid.
ROMANA [RO]

NEDERLANDS [NL] A SIGURANTA

A\ VEILIGHEID - Instalarea trebuie realizaté de un el calificat, in locale.

_ De installatie moet worden ui door een i i iq de - Dy (i cu energie electricd inainte de orice lucrare de cablare. Verificati absenta
tensiunii.

plaatselijke voorschriften.

- Schakel de stroomtoevoer uit voordat u aan de bedrading werkt. Controleer of er geen spanning
meer aanwezig is.

- Vast aangesloten apparaat: een i i (bijv. met
een minimale contactopeningsafstand van 3 mm moet in de vaste installatie worden opgenomen en
na installatie toegankelijk blijven

— Alleen voor droge binnenruimtes (IP20). Niet installeren in vochtige ruimtes of buitenshuis.

— Open de behuizing niet. Geen door de gebruiker te onderhouden onderdelen.
- Relaisuitgangen leveren alleen Gebruik voor

vermogensrelais dat geschikt is voor de belasting. Brandgevaar.
EU-conformiteitsverklaring beschikbaar op: a-grid.com/doc

een extern

— Aparat conectat permanent: un dispozitiv de deconectare omnipolar (de ex. intrerupétor bipolar) cu
o distanta minima de deschidere a contactelor de 3 mm trebuie incorporat in instalatia fixa si sa
rémana accesibil dupa instalare.

— Numai pentru spatii interioare uscate (IP20). Nu instalati in zone umede sau in exterior.

— Nu deschideti carcasa. Nu contine piese reparabile de catre utilizator.

- lesirile releelor furnizeazé doar semnale de comanda. Pentru incélzitoarele electrice, utilizati un
contactor de putere extern adecvat sarcinii. Risc de incendiu.

Declaratia de conformitate UE disponibild a: a-grid.com/doc

£ Nu aruncati impreun cu deseurile menajere (Directiva 2012/19/UE). Predati la un punct de
colectare autorizat.

[ Manual complet de instalare: a-grid.com/manual

- Pirms jebkadiem elektroinstalacijas darbiem atvienojiet stravas padevi. Parbaudiet sprieguma
neesaniibu.

- Pastavigi pieslegta ierice: stacionaraja elektroinstalacija jaiestrada daudzpolu atsleg3anas ierice
(piem., divpolu automatiskais sledzis) ar kontaktu minimalo atvéruma attalumu 3 mm, kurai pgc
uzstadisanas jablt pieejamai.

- Tikai sausam iekstelpam (IP20). Neuzstadiet mitras telpas vai arpus telpam.

— Neatveriet korpusu. lefice nav lietotaja apkalpojamu dalu.

- Releja izejas nodrosina tikai vadibas signalus. Elektriskajiem silditajiem izmantojiet aréju jaudas
kontaktoru, kas piemerots slodzei. Ugunsbistamiiba.

ES atbilstibas deklaracija pieejama vietné: a-grid.com/doc

& Neizmetiet kopa ar sadzives atkritumiem (Direkfiva 2012/19/ES). Nododiet apstiprinata
savaksanas punkta.

[ Pilna uzstat al a-grid.

LIETUVIY [LT]

/A SAUGUMAS

— Montavima turi atlikti kvalifikuotas elektrikas, laikantis vietiniy taisykliu.

— Pries bet kokius laidy prijungimo darbus atjunkite maitinima, Patikrinkite, ar néra tampos

— Nuolat prijungtas prietaisas: stacionarioje elektros i jjoje turi bt

atjungimo jtaisas (pvz., dvipolis automatinis jungiklis) su maziausiu kontakty atstumu 3 mm, kuris po
montavimo turi likti prieinamas.

- Tik sausoms vidaus patalpoms (IP20). Nemontuokite drégnose patalpose ar lauke.

- Neatidarykite korpuso. Viduje néra naudotojo taisomu daliy.

— Reliy is¢jimai teikia tik valdymo signalus. Elektriniams $ildytuvams naudokite iorinj galios
kontaktoriy, tinkama apkrovai. Gaisro pavojus.

ES atitikties deklaracija prieinama adresu: a-grid.com/doc

€ Nemesti su buitinémis atliekomis (Direktyva 2012/19/ES). Pristatyti j patvirtinta surinkimo punkta.
[ Pilnas imo vadovas: a-grid




